

No. 22-0008

In the Supreme Court of Texas

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS; JOHN SCOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE OF TEXAS; THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellants,

v.

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; ROLAND GUTIERREZ; SARAH ECKHARDT;
RUBEN CORTEZ, JR.; TEJANO DEMOCRATS,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal
from the Special Three-Judge District Court for the 126th
and 250th Judicial District Courts, Travis County

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24115221
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Seek an Advisory Opinion that Texas Courts Lack Jurisdiction To Issue.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	6
A. Senator Gutierrez lacks standing.....	6
B. Candidate Cortez lacks standing to maintain the county-line claim	9
C. MALC failed to establish associational standing.....	11
III. The UDJA does not waive the State Defendants’ sovereign immunity for these nonviable claims	17
A. The Governor and Secretary of State are not proper defendants under the UDJA.....	17
B. Article III, section 28 does not forbid the Legislature to redistrict during a special session	19
C. H.B. 1 does not violate Article III, section 26’s county-line rule.....	24
Prayer	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	8
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Clements v. Valles</i> , 620 S.W.2d 112 (Tex. 1981)	11, 26, 27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008)	15
<i>Davis v. Morath</i> , 624 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2021).....	26
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	4
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	7
<i>Gutierrez v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00769 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2021), ECF 1	7
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	18
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 627 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2020)	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	11-12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	14

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	27
<i>In re Khanoyan</i> , 637 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14
<i>Lewis & Baker v. Stewart</i> , 62 Tex. 352 (1884).....	24
<i>Mauzy v. Legislative Redistricting Bd.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. 1971).....	20, 21
<i>Mumme v. Marrs</i> , 40 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. 1931).....	20
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Patel v. TDLR</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Pickle v. Finley</i> , 44 S.W. 480 (Tex. 1898).....	5
<i>Ex parte R.P.G.P.</i> , 623 S.W.3d 313 (Tex. 2021).....	25
<i>Save Our Springs All, Inc. v. City of Dripping Springs</i> , 304 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied).....	15, 16
<i>Shepherd v. San Jacinto Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 363 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. 1962).....	20, 22
<i>Smith v. Craddick</i> , 471 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. 1971).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Snow v. State</i> , 6 Tex. App. 284 (Tex. App. 1879).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12

<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991)	19, 20, 21
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Bush</i> , No. 1:95-cv-00186-SS (W.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 1995), ECF 105	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	7, 15
<i>Walker v. Baker</i> , 196 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. 1946)	21, 22
<i>Watkins v. Mabus</i> , 771 F. Supp. 789 (S.D. Miss. 1991)	8
<i>Yarls v. Bunton</i> , 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
Tex. Const.:	
art. II, § 1	21
art. III, § 3.....	7, 8, 9, 23
art. III, § 26.....	<i>passim</i>
art. III, § 28.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.006(b)	17
Tex. Elec. Code § 3.003(a)(1)	19
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.016(1)	25
Other Authorities:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	18
J. Gerald Hebert, <i>The Realist’s Guide to Redistricting 1</i> (2d ed. 2010)	27
Michael Macagnone, <i>Census Bureau defends delays in delivery before Senate panel</i> , ROLL CALL (Mar. 23, 2021) (last accessed Mar. 17, 2022)	22

Texas Legislative Council, *Redistricting History*,
 <https://redistricting.capitol.texas.gov/history> (last accessed Mar. 17, 2022)5
Websters Third International Dictionary (2002)..... 25
